
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Cabinet 
 

Wednesday, 21 December 2022 at 11.30 am 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury  

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as 

required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 

Regulations 2012. 
 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Additional Items of Business  

 
To determine whether there are any additional items 
of business to be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
4   Improvement Plan Progress - Grant Thornton 

Follow-up Report (Pages 5 - 144) 
 
To receive Grant Thornton’s Value for Money 
Governance Review Report and the Follow Up 
Review Report. 
 

 

Kim Bromley-Derry CBE DL 
Managing Director Commissioner 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Carmichael (Chair) 
Councillors Ahmed, Hackett, Hartwell, Hughes, Millard, Padda, Piper and 
Rollins 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

 

Page 4

https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

 
 
Report to Cabinet 
 
 

21 December 2022 
 

Subject: Improvement Plan Progress – Grant Thornton 
Follow-up Report 

Cabinet Member: Leader of the Council 
Cllr Kerrie Carmichael 

Director: Managing Director 
Kim Bromley-Derry 

Key Decision: No 
 

Contact Officer: Strategic Lead – Service Improvement 
Kate Ashley 
Kate1_ashley@sandwell.gov.uk  
 
Senior Lead Officer – Service Improvement 
Rebecca Jenkins 
Rebecca_jenkins@sandwell.gov.uk  

 
1. Recommendations 

 
1.1. That Cabinet receive and consider Grant Thornton’s Value for Money 

Governance Review Report and the Follow Up Review Report.  
 

1.2. That Cabinet consider the council’s response to the recommendations in 
Grant Thornton’s reports which will be incorporated into the refresh of 
the Improvement Plan in 2023.  

 
2. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 Grant Thornton conducted a Value for Money Review of the council’s 

governance arrangements in Autumn 2021. Their report was received by 
Cabinet on 15 December 2021 and Council on 18 January 2022. At the 
time of publication, Grant Thornton had yet to conclude one of the key 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

ma
[...]
recommendations that had been 
incorporated into the council’s Improvement Plan. Grant Thornton also 
considered how the council uses community engagement to inform its 
strategic planning and decision-making processes. The follow-up review 
did not include that key line of enquiry referred to in paragraph 4.1.2 as it 
had not concluded at the time.  
 

4.2 Key Findings and recommendations 
 

4.2.1 In the reissued full report (Appendix 1), Grant Thornton set out their 
findings, conclusions and recommendations with regards to the 
‘governance and legal support to the Director of Public Health’. These 
have not made an impact on the overarching findings of the original 
report or on the statutory recommendations made to the council in 
December 2021. Grant Thornton have made four additional 
improvement recommendations to the council in response to their 
findings on this matter.   

 
4.2.2 The follow-up review (Appendix 2) found that the council had continued 

to build on the initial improvements recognised by Grant Thornton in their 
original report, and has made significant progress on a number of their 
recommendations: 
 

• Statutory Recommendation 1 - It is imperative that senior officers 
and senior members take effective corporate grip of long-standing 
service issues highlighted by the findings in this report (including 
SLT, SCT, the waste service, the ERP system, and Lion Farm) and 
prioritise corporate effort in managing the issues identified and 
embed the solutions into the Council.: 

o The Council has greater corporate grip over improvement, 
performance and decision making 

o Cabinet is demonstrating a commitment to making tough 
decisions 

o Skills and capacity gaps in relation to key priorities have 
been recognised and steps taken to manage them 

Page 8



 

o Evidence of greater senior officer involvement in key service 
challenges 

 
• Statutory Recommendation 2 - The Council must ensure that the 

learning in relation to commercial decisions, procurement and 
contract management highlighted in this report are understood 
through the organisation.: 

o Clear evidence that the council is making better procurement 
and commercial decisions 

o Significant progress made on the ERP systems replacement  
o Review of key elements of the Constitution completed 
o Evidence of improved corporate ownership and working 

relationships between the council and key partners, along 
with focus on service quality and improved outcomes. 

 
• Statutory Recommendation 3 - Senior leadership, both officers and 

members, must demonstrate that they can continue to work 
together effectively, that they operate in line with the Council’s 
values, codes, policies and procedures, and that there is zero 
tolerance to inappropriate behaviours. This includes changing the 
organisational culture in relation to complaints so that they restore 
balance and proportionality: 

o Greater stability at political and senior officer level, with 
positive working relationships between Cabinet and 
Leadership Team 

o Mature engagement between Leader, Cabinet, Committees 
and senior officers leading to good planning and work 
programming across committees, and commitment to the 
council’s improvement journey 

o Evidence of improved focus and engagement with regional 
and national bodies 

 
4.2.3 Grant Thornton recognise that challenges remain for the council on its 

improvement journey, and that building on the foundations laid over the 
last 12 months will be vital. The refresh of the Improvement Plan to 
incorporate the findings of this review and the results of the 
organisational culture values and behaviours work will be key to 
ensuring sustainable improvement. 
 

Page 9



 

4.2.4 A further four Key Recommendations have been identified from the 
Follow-up Review. Along with the new Improvement Recommendations 
from the reissued original report, these will be incorporated into the 
refresh of the Improvement Plan and will pr
[...]
overed 17 Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOEs):

Our findings in relation to KLOE A8 were not included in our December 2021 report and 

have not formed part of this follow up review. 

As part of this follow up review we have also considered how the Council engages with 

residents and community stakeholders (KLOE B8).

P
age 91



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council Value for Money  Governance Review Follow Up |  2021/22

Commercial in confidence

8

Key Findings

The Council has a greater corporate grip over improvement, performance and decision 

making. It has demonstrated progress on a number of areas such as children’s  social 

care and leisure services. The Council’s leadership has taken shared responsibility for 

the oversight of the delivery of the Improvement Plan, and for cascading the plan 

through the organisation.

The introduction of a Performance Management Framework (PMF) provides an 

opportunity to improve evidenced based decision making, and sets out accountabilities 

to drive the delivery of the Corporate Plan. The Council needs to continue to refine how 

data is used to support the monitoring of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). 

Cabinet is demonstrating a commitment to making the tough decisions that are required, 

such as decisions made in relation to SLT, Lion Farm and SEND Transport. The 

Leadership Team has made good progress in its corporate approach to managing the 

operational issues and challenges raised in our previous report, with significant progress 

made in many areas.  There is more to do and this operational focus needs to continue, 

for example, on waste services, and also needs to expand into other areas, for example, 

medium-term financial planning and financial statement production. 

Skills and capacity gaps in relation to Serco and the ERP System implementation have 

been recognised and steps taken to manage them, including the use of interim and 

external resources. There has been a restructure of the Finance Team to better reflect 

the capacity and skill requirements needed to support the wider organisation. Work has 

been undertaken to better clarify roles and responsibilities, for example in relation to the 

ERP System implementation. 

Key Findings

There is evidence of greater senior officer involvement in areas of key service 

challenges.  A corporate Programme Management Office (PMO) has been created 

which will co-ordinate key change and transformation projects. These changes are 

welcome and necessary but it will take time to evidence their effectiveness. The Council 

needs to ensure there is a structured approach to knowledge transfer when using 

external specialists and that the capacity, skills and resourcing levels of the PMO and of 

key projects remain appropriate,  that the PMO is able to effectively monitor the delivery 

of the Implementation Plan, and the PMO  integrates all transformation and change 

activity being undertaken across the Council.

Key Findings

There is clear evidence that the Council is making better procurement and commercial 

decisions. The SEND Transport procurement approach was reviewed, revised and re-

run and has been successfully concluded. SLaP has been dissolved, and Lion Farm and 

Providence Place are now being managed through to a resolution. Notice has been 

served on SLT with plans to create a new local authority trading company for leisure 

services. The most recent Ofsted inspection of children’s services has seen the rating 

move from inadequate to requires improvement to be good. This represents significant 

improvement.

Significant progress has been made on the ERP systems replacement, including the 

procurement of a new implementation partner. Due to the poor way these had previously 

been managed the Council has faced delays and incurred unnecessary costs. For 

example, in relation to ERP the Council has incurred additional costs of at least £2.2m, 

however we ack
[...]
 are needed, and significant improvements are 

already being made. Finalising and then delivering the phase 2 Implementation Plan, 

which will focus on organisational culture, values and behaviours required to deliver 

change, will be crucial for ensuring sustainable improvement.

The Council retains a challenging agenda of delivering business as usual alongside 

improvement and transformation and it must maintain the pace of change so that 

progress does not plateau or fall backwards. The Council must not become dependent 

on the Government intervention and the role of the Commissioners and be clear that the 

improvement journey is the responsibility of the Council leadership, both senior 

members and senior officers. In addition, the external environment for all councils 

remains highly uncertain, including the level of future Government funding and potential 

policy changes, alongside the impact of the cost of living crisis on businesses and 

communities and generationally significant levels of inflation.

The Council must ensure that it has taken all necessary steps to ensure that there is 

clarity on its medium-term financial position including how any funding gaps will be 

managed. The Council must also used the improvement building blocks now in place to 

bring a greater focus on service user responsiveness and outcomes. Once all the 

planned revisions to the Constitution have been agreed, the Council will need to embed 

theses changes and demonstrate sustainable improvements in governance and scrutiny 

of decision making.

Improvement is also needed in the Council's financial processes and its processes for 

the production of its financial statements. At the date of this report the Council has not 

completed the audit of its 2020/21 financial statements. This needs addressing as a 

matter of urgency.

This section provides a summary update of the Council’s progress in relation to the key findings and statutory and key recommendations in our 

December 2021 report.

The interim Chief Executive has continued to be central to the improvements that have 

been made to date. The appointment of a new permanent Chief Executive was 

confirmed by the Council on 8 November 2022, with their start date confirmed as 6 

February 2023. The success of this appointment remains critical for the Council’s 

improvement journey.

Recommendations and detailed findings

We now set out the summary of our findings for each KLOE followed by our key 

recommendations.

The detailed findings in relation to each individual KLOE are set out in the following 

section. We have also identified various improvement recommendations, which are 

summarised at Appendix B. 

We consider that these matters represent significant weaknesses in the Council's 

arrangements for ensuring that it makes informed decisions and properly manages its 

risks. 

P
age 94



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  VfM Governance Review Follow Up for Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council |  2021/22 

Commercial in confidence

11

KLOEs: Summary Findings 

KLOE Summary Findings

A1: The Children’s 

Trust

The Council has improved its relationships and contract management arrangements with SCT and the most recent Ofsted rating is evidence 

that positive steps have been taken on the Trust’s improvement journey. The Council should continue to work with SCT to ensure there is 

sustainability of continued progress. In particular, it will need to support SCT to mitigate workforce challenges and will need to monitor SCT’s 

ambitious financial plans, including efficiencies and demand management savings.

A2: Sandwell Leisure 

Trust

The Council has taken decisive steps to manage the contractual arrangements with SLT and is making changes to improve the provision of leisure 

services. The Council needs to successfully progress its plans for the local authority trading company.

A3: Providence Place This matter has now been actioned and resolved with improved 
[...]
ks. A final decision needs to be made by the Leader before this matter can be considered formally closed.

B7: Financial Reporting The Council's procedures for the production of its financial statements require significant improvement. We note that there are a number of legacy 

issues from prior years, dating back to the previous accounts, that are undermining the quality of the financial statements. We consider that this 

needs to be an area of priority for the Council. Until these matters are resolved there will remain some uncertainty over the Council's financial 

position.

The other improvements that are in train will take time to embed, and improvements are not likely to be seen until the production of the 2021/22 

accounts. The Council must successfully implement the new corporate asset management system to timescale, ensure all key finance roles have 

permanent appointments, and prioritise the recruitment to, and the training and development of, the Finance Team so that the role and 

behaviour changes planned become embedded.

B8: Engagement with 

Residents and 

Community Groups

Overall, we found no evidence of any significant weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements for ensuring that it makes informed decisions and 

properly manages its risks. The Council needs to ensure that it continues to engage with residents and that this engagement supports improved 

corporate focus on service quality and customer outcomes.

This section provides a summary of the key findings on each KLOE.

P
age 97



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  VfM Governance Review for Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council  |  2021/22 - DRAFT

Commercial in confidence

14

Key recommendations

Improvement recommendations are made throughout this report and these are summarised in Appendix B.   Our key recommendations are summarised below. 

# Key Recommendation

1. The Council must conclude the design of Phase 2 of the Improvement Plan, which will focus on organisational culture, values and behaviours required to deliver 

change,  and introduce a “golden thread” aligning corporate KPIs to individuals performance objectives, so that planned improvements and changes become 

embedded across the organisation. The Council must also use the improvement building blocks now in place to bring a greater focus on service user 

responsiveness and outcomes.

2. The Council needs to ensure that the new corporate PMO remains appropriately resourced, integrates all transformation and change activity being undertaken 

across the Council, and has access to appropriate data sources to be able to effectively monitor the delivery.

3. The Council should progress and finalise outstanding actions relating to our previous recommendations, in particular introducing a commercial strategy and an asset 

management strategy and conclude the service based actions arising from our previous recommendations, including improvements in the management of the waste 

contract and the creation of the new leisure services company. The Leadership Team needs to ensure there is appropriate corporate focus on medium term 

financial planning and financial statement production.

4. Once all the planned revisions to the Constitution have been agreed, the Council will need to embed theses changes and demonstrate sustainable improvements in 

governance and scrutiny of decision making.

Management responses to these and the improvement recommendations are included in a separate Council report.

P
age 98



P
age 99



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council Value for Money  Governance Review Follow Up |  2021/22

Commercial in confidence

16

Governance Review

The Council has instigated a review of its governance arrangements  following issues 

identified by our original VfM governance review, the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 

review and the CIPFA Financial Management review. These reviews identified the need 

for the Council to address underlying co
[...]
ncil and SCT have not been 

changed. The Director of Children’s Services, together with Council senior officers from 

finance and legal services, and the Chief Executive of the Trust meet on at least a 

monthly basis to consider performance and operational matters OPB. The Council’s 

Lead Member for Children and Education and Director of Children’s Services meet 

quarterly with the Chair of the Trust Board and the Chief Executive of the Trust, at a 

Strategic Partnership Board (SPB). SPB is chaired by the Chief Executive of the Council 

and considers risks and issues escalated by OPB, such as workforce challenges. The 

Improvement Board of the Trust is chaired by an independent consultant appointed by 

DfE. 

P
age 105



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council Value for Money  Governance Review Follow Up |  2021/22

Commercial in confidence

22

KLOE A1: Sandwell Children’s Trust (Cont’d)
The purpose of this KLOE was to consider actions undertaken by the Council to secure improvement in children’s social care outcomes.

Review of governance arrangements (Cont’d)

The main governance related change since our previous review is that there is more 

regular informal meetings between senior representatives of the Council and SCT, 

including the Chair and Chief Executive of SCT and the Director of Children’s Services 

and the Lead Member for Children and Education, as well as meetings including the  

Director of Finance of the Council. There are also regular meetings between the Chief 

Executive and Director of Finance of the Trust and the Director of Finance and Director 

of Children’s Services of the Council.

Conclusion and recommendations

The Council has improved its relationships and contract management arrangements 

with SCT and the most recent Ofsted rating  is evidence that  positive steps have been 

taken on the Trust’s improvement journey. We have identified the following improvement 

recommendations:

• The Cou
[...]
nce Review Follow Up |  2021/22

Commercial in confidence

24

KLOE A2: Sandwell Leisure Trust (Cont’d) 
The purpose of this KLOE was to consider the Council’s management of the contract with SLT and to understand the impact of recent industrial 

action.

Local Authority Trading Company (Cont’d)

Whatever the legal structure of the new LATC, it will be a subsidiary to the Council who will 

retain the trading and operating risks of the new company and the Council will need to:

• ensure a business case is produced for the new leisure LATC so that there is a clear 

financial case for the commercial viability of the new arms length company.

• be clear how it  effectively discharges its role whilst allowing the company the freedoms 

and flexibilities to operate and to deliver the planned financial and service benefits.

Sandwell Aquatics Centre

Following the hosting of the Commonwealth Games during the Summer of 2022, the Council 

is responsible for adapting the Aquatics Centre before it is transferred to the new LATC in 

June 2023 when it will become open to public use. This forms part of the Commonwealth 

Games legacy arrangements. 

The Council will need to effectively manage the transition of the Aquatics Centre so that it is 

operational to the planned timescale and that there is a clear business case which sets out 

how the centre will be managed to become commercially viable and provide financial returns 

to the Council as part of the leisure LATC arrangements.  

The Council is in the process of developing a commercial strategy to set out how the Council 

will identify, manage, and maximise new commercial opportunities.  The new LATC will seek 

to generate income and provide the Council as sole shareholder a dividend and as such will 

form part of the commercial strategy.  

Conclusion and recommendations

The Council has taken decisive steps to manage the contractual arrangements with SLT and 

is  making changes to improve the provision of leisu
[...]
budget setting is 

being retained for 2023/24 budget setting. Star chambers are to be held for each 

Directorate with the Director of Resources, the relevant finance business partner, the 

relevant service director and one of the Commissioners providing challenge on budget 

pressures and savings proposals. 

P
age 134



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council Value for Money  Governance Review Follow Up |  2021/22

Commercial in confidence

51

Budget setting and monitoring (Cont’d)

Financial benchmarking continues to be used and the Council has engaged LG Futures to 

provide ongoing support in this area. In addition, Grant Thornton have provided 

some financial benchmarking from the CFO Insight benchmarking tool.

The Council’s Cabinet continues to be engaged with a number of budget planning sessions 

having taken place by the time of our review, with plans in place to provide a session for the 

Labour Group.

The Council commissioned Eventure Research to undertake a public consultation exercise 

on the Council’s budget. The results, which were based on a survey completed by 1,070 

residents, were reported in September 2022. This was the first such consultation exercise 

for several years. The consultation has provided the Council with representative views on 

areas such as: the most valued services, options for closing the budget gap, service 

provision, the level of Council Tax, and access to services on-line. The results of this 

exercise are being used as part of the 2023/24 budget setting process.

Conclusion and recommendations

The Council's procedures for the production of its financial statements require significant 

improvement. We note that there are a number of legacy issues from prior 

years that continue to have an impact on the timeliness and accuracy of the accounts and 

are undermining the quality of the financial statements. Whilst we note that actions have 

been taken over the past twelve months to address these issues, improvements are not 

likely to start to be seen until the 2021/22 accounts. We consider that this needs to be an 

area of priority for the Council, including managing the recruitment challenges that have 

been experienced. Until these matters are resolved there will remain some uncertainty over 

the Council's financial position.

The other improvements that are in train will take time to embed, reflecting the lack of 

a corporate asset management system and an appropriately resourced and skilled 

finance team, which had not received appropriate development and training in prior years.

The Council must successfully implement the new corporate asset management system to 

timescale, ensure all key finance roles have permanent appointments, and prioritise the 

recruitment to, and  training and development of ,the Finance Team so that the role and 

behaviour changes planned become embedded.

KLOE B7: Financial reporting (Cont’d)

.

The purpose of this KLOE was to consider the Council’s response to recommendations raised in our 2019/20 audit findings report. P
age 135



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council Value for Money  Governance Review Follow Up |  2021/22

Commercial in confidence

52

Background

Whilst not a key line of enquiry for our original review we have agreed with the Council’s 

management to consider how the Council engages with residents and community groups to 

supplement our understanding of the Council’s improvement journey. 

This has included a sample of two community consultations:

• West Bromwich Masterplan.

• Walker Grange, an extra care facility owned by the Council. 

We have also considered wider resident engagement surveys.

KEY FINDINGS

Resident engagement

The Council has introduced an annual residents survey and are considering additional 

mechanisms to improve resident engagement, such as resident panels and focus groups.  

Eventure Research were commissioned by
[...]
t Thornton UK LLP  |  VfM Governance Review Follow Up  for Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council |  2021/22

Commercial in confidence

59

Appendix B: Improvement recommendations (cont’d)
This appendix summarises our improvement recommendations by KLOE.

# Improvement recommendations Page 

#

KLOE B5: Standards Committee

21 The Council must ensure that  the new arrangements now in place are used effectively to monitor and take prompt action whenever inappropriate 

behaviour is identified.

48

KLOE B6: Audit Committee

22 A final decision on the Cox report needs to be made by the Leader before this matter can be considered formally closed. 49

KLOE B7: Financial Reporting

23 The Council's procedures for the production of its financial statements require significant improvement. We note that there are a number of legacy issues 

from prior years that are undermining the quality of the financial statements. We consider that this needs to be an area of priority for the Council. Until 

these matters are resolved there will remain some uncertainty over the Council's financial position

51

24 The Council must successfully implement the new corporate asset management system to timescale, ensure all key finance roles have permanent 

appointments, and prioritise the training and development of the Finance Team so that the role and behaviour changes planned become embedded. 

51

KLOE B6: Engagement with residents and the community

25 The Council needs to ensure that it continues to better engage with residents and that this engagement supports greater corporate focus on service quality 

and customer outcomes. 

53

P
age 143



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council  |  2019/20

Commercial in confidence

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Cabinet 
 

Wednesday, 21 December 2022 at 11.30 am 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Carmichael (Chair) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Hackett, Hartwell, Millard, Padda, Piper 

and Rollins 
 
Also present: Rashpal Bishop (Director of Adult Social Care), Gillian 

Douglas (Director of Housing), Alice Davey (Director of 
Borough Economy), Tony McGovern (Director of 
Regeneration and Growth), Mark Stocks (Grant Thornton), 
Anthony Lloyd (Democratic Services Officer) and Trisha 
Newton (Deputy Democratic Services Manager). 

 
 
242/22 Apologies for Absence 
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 
243/22 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declartions of interest made. 
  
 
244/22 Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no additional items of business to consider. 
  

  
 
245/22 Improvement Plan Progress - Grant Thornton Follow-up 

Report 



 
The Cabinet received an update on Grant Thornton’s Value for 
Money Governance review and the follow up Review Report. 
  
Significant progress had been made by the Council, especially 
regarding the statutory recommendations made by the initial Grant 
Thornton Value for Money Governance review. 
  
The Council had a greater corporate grip over improvement, 
performance and decision making. It had demonstrated progress 
on a number of areas such as children’s social 
care and leisure services. The Council’s leadership had taken 
shared responsibility for the oversight of the delivery of the 
Improvement Plan, and for cascading the plan 
through the organisation. The introduction of a Performance 
Management Framework (PMF) provided an opportunity to 
improve evidenced based decision making and set out 
accountabilities to drive the delivery of the Corporate Plan. 
Significant progress had also been made on the ERP systems 
replacement including the procurement of a new implementation 
partner. 
  
Improved engagement between the Leader, Cabinet, Committee 
Chairs and Senior Officers was evident. Work programming and 
planning was efficient and a greater level of professionalism was 
now being displayed in the way in which business was being 
conducted. 
  
The Council had improved its relationships and contract 
management arrangements with Sandwell Children’s Trust (SCT) 
and the most recent Ofsted rating is evidence 
that positive steps had been taken on the Trust’s improvement 
journey. It was advised that the Council should continue to work 
with SCT to ensure there was sustainability of continued progress. 
The Council had taken decisive steps to manage the contractual 
arrangements with Sandwell Leisure Trust and was making 
changes to improve the provision of leisure services. A better 
relationship with SERCO was underway but more work was 
needed to monitor progress. It was also noted that issues around 
Providence Place, Made Festival, SLaP and SEND transport had 
been resolved. 
  
It was highlighted that the Council's procedures for the production 
of its financial statements required significant improvement. A 
number of legacy issues from prior years, dating back to the 



previous accounts, were still undermining the quality of the 
financial statements. This needed to be an area of priority for the 
Council. The Council also needed to successfully implement the 
new corporate asset management system to timescale, ensuring 
all key finance roles had permanent appointments. 
  
Four main recommendations were made to members in relation to 
the next steps for the Council to continue the improvement journey: 
  
1.            The Council must conclude the design of Phase 2 of the 

Improvement Plan, which focused on organisational culture, 
values and behaviours required to deliver change, and 
introduced a “golden thread” aligning corporate KPIs to 
individual’s performance objectives, so that planned 
improvements and changes became embedded across the 
organisation. 
  

2.            The Council needed to ensure that the new corporate PMO 
remained appropriately resourced, integrates all 
transformation and change activity being undertaken across 
the Council, and has access to appropriate data sources to 
be able to effectively monitor the delivery. 

  
3.            The Council should progress and finalise outstanding actions 

relating to previous recommendations, in particular 
introducing a commercial strategy and an asset management 
strategy and conclude the service-based actions arising from 
previous recommendations, including improvements in the 
management of the waste contract and the creation of the 
new leisure services company. 

  
4.            Once all the planned revisions to the Constitution had been 

agreed, the Council would need to embed these changes and 
demonstrate sustainable improvements in governance and 
scrutiny of decision making. 

  
Members welcomed the report and agreed that significant good 
work had taken place. Officers and external reviewers were 
thanked for their support.  
  

  
  
 
 

Meeting ended at 11.55am  



 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

